The majority of MSCI’s contracts have a duration of one year or less and, accordingly, revenue associated with these performance obligations will be
recognized within 12 months. For those contracts where fees are based on AUM or trading volumes of financial products linked to the Company’s indexes,
including ETFs and futures and options contracts, revenue associated with MSCI’s performance obligations is recognized over the course of the year.

Determining when control has transferred can sometimes require management’s judgement (e.g., implementation services), which could affect the
timing of revenue recognition. The Company has determined that the above methods provide a faithful depiction of the transfer of control of goods or services
to the customer.

MSCI has elected the Modified Retrospective Approach and, as such, applied the new revenue standard only to contracts that were not completed at
the January 1, 2018 adoption date and did not adjust prior reporting periods.

The cumulative impact of adoption on the Company’s Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition was as follows (in
thousands):

Selected line items
As reported  at

December 31, 2017
Adjustments due

to  Adoption of ASC 606
Adjusted as of

December 31, 2017
Statement of Financial Condition

Accounts receivable  $ 327,597  $ 145,803  $ 473,400
Income taxes payable  $ 14,828  $ 4,314  $ 19,142
Other accrued liabilities  $ 85,710  $ 5,128  $ 90,838
Deferred revenue  $ 374,365  $ 120,226  $ 494,591
Retained earnings  $ 1,505,204  $ 16,135  $ 1,521,339

Included in the above adjustments is an increase of approximately $135.5 million primarily to accounts receivable and deferred revenue with no
impact to retained earnings. In accordance with the new revenue standard, the Company now records an accounts receivable and an associated contract
liability, reflected as “Deferred revenue” on MSCI’s Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition, when it bills the customer in
advance of the start date of the subscription period because the

13

Company has determined it has an unconditional right to receive cash since the contracts are non-cancellable by the client and non-refundable. Under the old
revenue standard, these balances would not have been recorded as accounts receivable and deferred revenue as the contract service start date was subsequent
to December 31, 2017.

The impact of adopting the new revenue standard on the Company’s Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income through the date of
September 30, 2018 is as follows (in thousands):

  For the Three Months ended September 30, 2018

Selected line items  As reported   Impact of Change
Without Adoption of

ASC 606
Statement of Income
Operating revenues  $ 357,934  $ (1,052)  $ 356,882
Operating income  $ 176,403  $ (1,052)  $ 175,351
Income before provision for income taxes  $ 146,846  $ (1,052)  $ 145,794
Provision for income taxes  $ 23,014  $ (210)  $ 22,804
Net income  $ 123,832  $ (842)  $ 122,990
Earnings per basic common share  $ 1.39  $ (0.01)  $ 1.38
Earnings per diluted common share  $ 1.36  $ (0.01)  $ 1.35

  For the Nine Months ended September 30, 2018

Selected line items  As reported   Impact of Change
Without Adoption of

ASC 606
Statement of Income
Operating revenues  $ 1,072,296  $ (5,502)  $ 1,066,794
Operating income  $ 517,080  $ (5,502)  $ 511,578
Income before provision for income taxes  $ 442,607  $ (5,502)  $ 437,105
Provision for income taxes  $ 86,854  $ (1,100)  $ 85,754
Net income  $ 355,753  $ (4,402)  $ 351,351
Earnings per basic common share  $ 3.98  $ (0.05)  $ 3.93
Earnings per diluted common share  $ 3.87  $ (0.05)  $ 3.82

The impact of adopting the new revenue standard on the Company’s Unaudited Statement of Financial Condition through the date of September 30,

2018 is as follows (in thousands):

  September 30, 2018

Selected line items  As reported   Impact of Change
Without Adoption of

ASC 606
Statement of Financial Condition
Accounts receivable  $ 378,705  $ (62,968)  $ 315,737
Income taxes payable  $ 9,581  $ (5,414)  $ 4,167
Other accrued liabilities  $ 106,328  $ (2,166)  $ 104,162
Deferred revenue  $ 441,884  $ (34,851)  $ 407,033
Retained earnings  $ 1,755,727  $ (20,537)  $ 1,735,190

The table that follows presents the disaggregated revenues for the periods indicated (in thousands):

  For the Three Months ended September 30, 2018
  Segments
  Index   Analytics   All Other   Total
Product Types

Recurring subscriptions  $ 121,285  $ 118,857  $ 27,234  $ 267,376
Asset-based fees   82,007   —   —   82,007
Non-recurring   6,902   1,041   608   8,551

Total  $ 210,194  $ 119,898  $ 27,842  $ 357,934

14

  For the Nine Months ended September 30, 2018
  Segments
  Index   Analytics   All Other   Total
Product Types

Recurring subscriptions  $ 354,116  $ 354,629  $ 86,185  $ 794,930
Asset-based fees   255,126   —   —   255,126
Non-recurring   15,800   3,375   3,065   22,240

Total  $ 625,042  $ 358,004  $ 89,250  $ 1,072,296

MSCI’s policy for the majority of its subscription services is to bill in advance of services being provided and before the service period has begun.

Under ASC 606, both the cash received and/or the amount billed in advance of the service period or the services being provided is presented as deferred
revenue. Contract assets are services provided in advance of the payment due and are typically recorded as unbilled revenue. Since MSCI’s contracts are non-
refundable and non-cancellable by the client, MSCI has an unconditional right to receive the cash for services and products provided in advance of billing and